

FILED
03-10-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I I I

Case No. 2023AP0070-FT

SCOT VAN OUDENHOVEN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Respondent-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF
THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE TERESA S. BASILIERE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Attorneys for Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0020
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. DOJ reviews handgun purchases on behalf of the federal government.	6
II. Van Oudenhoven was convicted of misdemeanor battery against the mother of his child, the record of which was later expunged.	7
III. Van Oudenhoven attempts to purchase a firearm, but DOJ blocks the sale due to his conviction.	7
IV. The circuit court affirms the denial.	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. DOJ has the authority to deny a firearm purchase because it is a point of contact for the federal government, which is recognized by state law.....	9
II. Van Oudenhoven is barred from possessing a firearm even though the record of his conviction was expunged.....	11
A. The battery conviction is a misdemeanor crime of domestic violence.	11
B. The expungement did not restore Van Oudenhoven’s right to possess a firearm.....	12
C. The authority relied upon by Van Oudenhoven does not support his argument.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DOR v. River City Refuse Removal, Inc.</i> , 2007 WI 27, 299 Wis. 2d 561, 729 N.W.2d 396.....	9
<i>Jennings v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73.....	8
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	16, 17
<i>People v. Frawley</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 555 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	13
<i>State v. Braunschweig</i> , 2018 WI 113, 384 Wis. 2d 742, 921 N.W.2d 199	8, 13, 14, 16
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21.....	9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	11
<i>United States v. Erwin</i> , 902 F.2d 510 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)	12–13, 14, 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	14, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	11
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(ii)	6, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	8, 11, 13
34 U.S.C. § 40901(b)(1)	6

Wis. Stat. § 165.23(15).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 940.19(1).....	7, 11
Wis. Stat. § 175.35	10
Wis. Stat. § 175.35(2g)(c).....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(5).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(11).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 973.015(1m)(b)	14
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 25.1	6
28 C.F.R. § 25.2	6, 7, 9
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(d).....	7, 9
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(g)(2)	7, 9
Wis. Admin. Code JUS § 10.08.....	8
